STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA
UTILITIES COMMISSION
RALEIGH

DOCKET NO. M-100, SUB 148

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION

In the Matter of REPLY COMMENTS OF THE
CAROLINA INDUSTRIAL GROUPS

The Federal Tax Cuts and Jobs Act FOR FAIR UTILITY RATES

N N N N N

The Carolina Industrial Groups for Fair Utility Rates I, II, and III (“CIGFUR”) hereby
submits these reply comments in response to the North Carolina Utilities Commission (“the
Commission”) Order Ruling that Certain Components of Certain Public Utilities Rates are
Provisional as of January 1, 2018, Initiating a Generic Proceeding and Requesting Comments
(the “Order”) concerning the effect of Public Law No: 115-97, the Law to Provide for
Reconciliation Pursuant to Titles 1l and V of the Concurrent Resolution on the Budget for Fiscal
Year 2018 (short titled, “Tax Cuts and Jobs Act”) referred to herein as the “2017 Tax Act”) on
utility rates.

Among other things, the 2017 Tax Act reduced the federal corporate income tax rate
from 35% to 21% — a 40% decrease — effective January 1, 2018. Because income taxes are a
major component of utility revenue requirements, the 2017 Tax Act will have a substantial and
material impact on public utilities’ revenue requirements and consequently on the ratepayers of
these utilities. In initial comments filed on February 1, 2018, Dominion Energy Virginia Electric
and Power Company, d/b/a Dominion Energy North Carolina (“DENC”) estimates that its annual
North Carolina jurisdictional income tax expense will decrease by approximately $10.8 million

with a corresponding increase to operating income of the same amount beginning January 1,
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2018. In initial comments also filed on February 1, 2018, Duke Energy Carolinas, LLC,
(“DEC”) and Duke Energy Progress, Inc., (“DEP”) (collectively “Duke”) state that the 2017 Tax
Act results in a reduction of $104 million in DEP’s annual revenue requirement and a reduction
of $172 million for DEC.

I.  The Commission should adjust customer rates to pass tax savings onto ratepayers in
the form of rate decreases as soon as practicable.

DENC states that it now treating the Federal corporate income tax component of its
existing approved rates and charges as provisional and will hold the amounts in a deferred
account. DENC proposes to address the cost of service impacts and disposition of deferred
amounts due to the 2017 Tax Act through its next general rate case. With respect to DEP, Duke
proposes to defer the tax savings to a regulatory liability, until DEP’s next rate case, but also
offers as an alternative, that the Commission could approve a rider in this M-100, Sub 148
proceeding to reduce DEP customer rates. With respect to DEC, Duke proposes that federal tax
reform impacts should be addressed in its pending general rate case, docket number E-7, Sub
1146.

As noted in initial comments filed by CIGFUR, CIGFUR supports implementing the
corporate tax reduction through the general rate case process for utilities with pending general
rate case proceedings, and thus supports DEC’s proposal to address the 2017 Tax Act through its
pending rate case, E-7, Sub 1146. However, CIGFUR opposes DENC’s and DEP’s proposals to
defer cost savings until their next general rate cases, which may not occur for several years.
Rather, CIGFUR recommends that the Commission consider the holistic impact of the 2017 Tax
Act and adjust customer rates to pass tax savings onto ratepayers in the form of rate decreases as

soon as practicable.
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Il.  EDITs should be refunded to ratepayers through a decrement rider as soon as
practicable.

In the early years of a given capital asset, the utility collects more in tax expense from
ratepayers than it pays out to the Internal Revenue Service (the “IRS”) due to the difference in
accelerated depreciation for tax purposes and straight-line depreciation for ratemaking purposes.
That situation reverses once the ratemaking depreciation expense begins to exceed the tax
depreciation. Assuming that tax rates stay constant, over the life of a capital asset, the total tax
expense paid by the ratepayers to the utility should match the tax expense the utility pays the
IRS. As a result of the differences in depreciation timing and because tax funds are ratepayer
supplied, in the early years of a given capital asset ratepayers provide the utility an interest-free
loan, reflected as a credit to the utility’s accumulated deferred income taxes (“ADIT”) liability
account.

Due to the 2017 Tax Act, DENC’s, DEP’s and DEC’s future tax liabilities will not be as
high as anticipated when rates were originally designed. The amount by which DENC’s, DEP’s
and DEC’s current ADIT balances exceeds their future income tax liability as a result of the
2017 Tax Act are the excess deferred income taxes (“EDIT”) at issue. Further, until the
Commission adjusts utility rates to reflect the new lower tax rate, the utilities will continue to
collect excess income tax from ratepayers at the 35% tax rate, which the Commission approved
for DENC, DEP, and DEC, in dockets E-22, Sub 532, E-2, Sub 1023, and E-7, Sub 1026,
respectively.

These EDIT should be promptly flowed back to ratepayers; however, DENC and Duke
argue against returning EDIT to ratepayers in a timely manner and instead propose to defer their
EDIT as regulatory liabilities until their next general rate cases. CIGFUR opposes long-term

deferral of EDIT and proposes that, concurrent with the immediate rate reductions discussed
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above, the Commission establish a decrement rider for each utility to refund EDIT to ratepayers
over a two or three year period.
Conclusion
In sum, CIGFUR opposes the long-term deferral of tax savings and proposes that as soon
as possible the Commission should reduce customer rates to pass the substantial and material
benefits of the 2017 Tax Act onto ratepayers and concurrently establish decrement riders to
refund excess accumulated deferred income taxes.
This the 20" day of February, 2018.
BAILEY & DIXON, LLP
By: /s/ Warren Kuhn Hicks
Ralph McDonald
rmcdonald@bdixon.com
Warren Kuhn Hicks
whicks@bdixon.com
Attorneys for CIGFUR I, I, & 111
Post Office Box 1351

Raleigh, North Carolina 27602
(919) 828-0731
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned attorney for CIGFUR 1, 11, & 111 hereby certifies that she served the
foregoing Reply Comments of the Carolina Industrial Group for Fair Utility Rates upon the
parties of record in this proceeding by electronic mail.

Margaret A. Force
Attorney General's Office
pforce@ncdoj.gov

Kurt J. Boehm
Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry
kboehm@BKLiawfum.com

James P. West
Fayetteville Public Works Commission
Jamie.wesl@faypwc.com

Becky Ceartas
Greenpeace
kogden@greenpeace.org

Horace P. Payne
Dominion Resources Services, Inc., and

Mustang Solar c/o Dominion Energy. Inc.

Horace.p.payne@dom.com

Patricia S. Cowan-Coughlan
Utility Management Services, Inc.
PCoughlan@UtilManagement.com

Shaun C. Mohler
Brickfield, Burchette
Ritts 8c Stone, PC
scm@bbrslaw.com

Robert W. Kaylor
Law Office of Robert W. Kaylor
bkaylor@rwkaylorlaw.com

Elaine Woo
North Carolina League of Municipalities
ewoo@nclm.org

00437103

Lawrence B. Somers
Duke Energy Corporation
bo.somers@duke-energy.com

Owen J. Kopon
Brickfield, Burchette, Ritts & Stone
www.oJk@bbrslaw.com

Jo Anne Sanford
Sanford Law Office, PLLC
Sanford@sanfordlawoffice.com

Michael S. Colo
Poyner& Spruill
LLP-mscolo@poynerspruill.com

Kendrick C. Fentress
Duke Energy Corporation
Kendrick.fentress@duke-energy.com

James C. Meade

Bamardsville Telephone Company
Service Telephone Company and
Saluda Mountain Telephone Company
jim.meade@tdstelecom.com

Fenton T. Erwin, Jr.
Erwin, Bishop, Capitano & Moss, P.A.
FErwin@ebcmlaw.com

E. Brett Breitschwerdt
McGuire Woods, LLP
bbreitschwerdt@mcquirewoods.com

Damon E. Xenopoulos
Stone Mattheis Xenopoulos & Brew, PC
dex@smxblaw.com
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H. Mark Hamlet
Hamlet & Associates, PLLC
mhamlet@hamletandassociates.com

Paul A. Raaf
Office of the FORSCOM SJA
paul.a.raa.civ@mail.mil

Dan M. Bennett
Ellerbe Telephone Company
dbennett@ellerbetelephone.net

Christopher J. Blake
Nelson Mullins Riley and Scarborough, LLP
chris.blake@nelsonmulHns.com

Cleo L. Parker
cl.ackerman@psncuc.nc.gov

Daniel Higgins
Burms Day and Presnell, P.A.
dhiggins@bdppa.com

Debra Benoy, NCDENR
Fayetteville Regional Office
debra.benoy@ncdenr.gov

Gregory C. Locke
Electricities of NorthCarolina, Inc.
glocke@electricities.org

Sharon Miller
Carolina Utility Customers Association, Inc.
smiller@cucainc.org

Benjamin Smith
NCSEA
ben@energync.org

David Neal
Southern Environmental Law Center
dneal@selcnc.org

Mark O. Webb
Dominion Resources Services, Inc.
mark.webb@dom.com

Bruce Barkley
Piedmont Natural Gas Company
Bruce.Barkley@Piedmontng.com

Allan R. Jenkins
Jenkins at Law, LLC
aj@jenkinsatlaw.com

Paula Chappell
NCDENR-Public Water Supply
paula.chappell@ncdenr.gov

Heather Shirley Smith
Duke Energy Carolinas, LLC
heather.smith@duke-energy.com

K M Dahl
McGuire Woods, LLP
kdahl@mcqguirewoods.com

Jennifer Morgan
Williams Mullen
imorgan@williamsmullen.com

Joseph K. Reid, 11
McGuire Woods, LLP
jreid@mecquirewoods.com

Robert Page
Crisp, Page & Currin, LLP
rpage@crisppage.com

Nadia Luhr
Southern Environmental Law Center
nluhr@selcnc.org

Matthew Klein
Carolina Water Service
mklein@uiwater.com
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Jody Kyler Cohn
Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry
jkyler@BKL lawfirm.com

James H. Jeffries, IV
Moore & Van Allen, PLLC
jimjeffries@mvalaw.com

M. Gray Styers, Jr.
Smith Moore Leatherwood, LLP
Gray.styers@smithmoorelaw.com

Charles A. Castle
Duke Energy Carolinas, LLC
alex.castle@duke-energy.com

Sherri Zann Rosenthal
City of Durham
sherrizann.rosenthal@durhamnc.gov

Gary Creech
Pineville Telephone Company
gcreech@pinevilledsl.net

Rai Trippe

Municipal Gas Authority of Georgia
City of Toccoa, Georgia
rtrippe@gasauthority.com

Peter Ledford
NCSEA
peter@energync.orq

Stephanie Kueffner
Xoom Energy, LLC
skueffner@xoomenergy.com

Michelle Harding
Xoom Energy, LLC
mharding@xoomenergy.com

Fred Steele
Frontier Natural Gas Company, LLC
FSteele@egas.net
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Steve Blanchard

Fayetteville Public Works Commission

steve.blanchard@faypwc.com

Mary Lynne Grigg
McGuire Woods, LLP
mgrigg@mcguirewoods.com

Kyle J. Smith
U.S. Amry Legal Services Agency
kyle.j.smith124.civ@mail.mil

William H. Baxter
Dominion North Carolina Power
William.H.Baxter@Dom.com

Excetral K. Caldwell
Cardinal Pipeline Company, LLC
excetral.caldwell@williams.com

John Runkle
jrunkle@pricecreek.com

Corey Basinger
NCDEQ
corey.basinger@ncdenr.gov

Elaine Ryan
McGuire Woods, LLP
eryan@mcguirewoods.com

Joseph Eason

Nelson, Mullins, Riley & Scarborough, LLP

joe.eason@nelsonmullins.com

Candy Paton
PSNC
CPATON@SCANA.COM

Gudrun Thompson
Southern Environmental Law Center
gthompson@selcnc.org
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scoleman4l@carolina.rr.com

Pia Powers

Piedmont Natural Gas Company, Inc.

pia.powers@piedmontng.com

Kiran Mehta
Troutman Sanders, LLP
Kiran.mehta@troutmansanders.com

Heather Fennell

Public Staff

North Carolina Utilities Commission
Heather.fennell@psncuc.nc.gov

February 20, 2018.
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Craig Collins
SCANA Corporation
bcollins@scana.com

Matthew D. Quinn
Law Offices of F. Bryan Brice, Jr.
matt@attybryanbrice.com

Karen M. Kemerait
Smith Moore Leatherwood, LLP
Karen.kemeriat@smithmoorelaw.com

Matthew Dosch
matt.dosch@comporium.com

/s/ Warren Kuhn Hicks

Warren Kuhn Hicks
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